FIRST RESOLUTION VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS SPECIAL ASSESSMENT NO. 217B (Edgewood Avenue, Vista Avenue, LeMoyne Avenue and Joyce Avenue Street Improvements)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard, Illinois, that there be considered the construction of a local improvement consisting of the paving and improving of portions of Edgewood Avenue, Vista Avenue, LeMoyne Avenue and Joyce Avenue, all as more fully described and indicated in the Estimate of Cost attached hereto, and made a part hereof, incorporated herein by reference as if it were fully set forth herein, and signed by Stephen R. Wegner of Engineering Resource Associates, Inc., Engineer for the Board of Local Improvements. Said Estimate of Cost is hereby approved. The entire improvement shall be constructed in public streets, rights-of-way and easements in the Village of Lombard, using all new materials of the best quality, and in the best workmanlike manner, subject to the approval of and acceptance by the Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Local Improvements hereby establishes November 13, 2008, at the hour of 7:00 p.m. in the office of the Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard in the Village Hall, Board Room, located at 255 East Wilson Avenue, Lombard, Illinois, as the time and place for public consideration of the said proposed improvements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice of the time and place for such public consideration be prepared and mailed in the manner provided by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be at once transcribed into the records of the Board of Local Improvements.

ADOPTED by the Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard,	_
Illinois, the 9th day of October, 2008, pursuant to a not reall self-as follows: Richard Lie) 幻
NAYS None	
ABSENT: James Hogan	

APPROVED by me this 9th day of October, 2008.

President of the

Board of Local Improvements

ATTEST:

Secretary for the

Board of Local Improvements

Village of Lombard Special Assessment No. 217B – N.E. Lombard Area Engineer's Estimate of Most Probable Cost For Hot-Mix Asphalt Roadway Reconstruction

To: The Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard, Illinois and to the President of the Board of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, Illinois.

Gentlemen:

I hereby submit an estimate of the construction cost, including labor and material, cost of engineering services and inspection, court and collection costs along with other lawful expenses of a local improvement consisting of:

Pavement removal, curb and gutter removal, sidewalk removal, hot-mix asphalt surface removal and replacement, earth excavation; and removal and disposal of unsuitable material, porous granular embankment, subbase granular material, full depth hot-mix asphalt pavement, combination concrete curb and gutter, Portland cement concrete sidewalk, hot-mix asphalt and concrete driveway replacement, storm sewer and appurtenances for pavement drainage purposes, street lighting, water main, and adjust deficient portions of the existing sanitary sewer.

Making a pavement twenty-eight feet (28') wide as measured between the back of curbs on and along:

Edgewood Avenue from a point approximately nine hundred fifty feet (950') north of the center line of Sunset Avenue, southerly a distance of nine hundred seventeen feet (917') to a point approximately thirty three feet (33') north of the centerline of Sunset Avenue.

Vista Avenue from a point approximately nine hundred eighty feet (980') north of the center line of Sunset Avenue, southerly a distance of nine hundred sixty-seven feet (967') to a point approximately thirteen feet (13') north of the centerline of Sunset Avenue.

Lemoyne Avenue from a point approximately one thousand three hundred forty-five feet (1345') west of the center line of Kramer Avenue, easterly a distance of one thousand three hundred thirty-three feet (1333') to a point approximately twelve feet (12') west of the centerline of Kramer Avenue.

Joyce Avenue from a point approximately one thousand five hundred eighty-seven feet (1587') north of the center line of Sunset Avenue, southerly a distance of six hundred five feet (605') to a point approximately nine hundred eighty-two feet (982') north of the centerline of Sunset Avenue.

Installation of street lighting along both sides of all aforementioned reconstructed streets for a total length of approximately three thousand eight hundred feet (3800').

Village datum for the purpose of this improvement is fixed and established as the official datum of the U.S. Geological Survey (National Geodetic Vertical Datum).

All material of every kind and character to be used in the construction of this improvement shall be of high-class quality, suitable for the purpose for which they are to be used, and subject to the inspection and approval of the Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois.

All work shall be constructed in a workmanlike manner under the superintendence of the Board of Local Improvements of the Village of Lombard, Illinois.

All construction methods and materials used in construction of the improvements herein provided for shall conform with the requirements of the Standards Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, issued by the State of Illinois Department of Transportation adopted January 1, 2007 and the most recent edition of the Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois, published by the Illinois Society of Professional Engineers, copies of which are on file with the Village Clerk of the Village of Lombard.

I have estimated the cost of making said improvements at:

units of tree removal 6-15 inch in diameter, including disposal of surplus material, and all labor, material and equipment necessary to complete the work.

\$32.45 per Unit

\$ 1,168.20

units of tree removal over 15 inch in diameter, including disposal of surplus material, and all labor, material and equipment necessary to complete the work.

\$43.26 per Unit

\$ 4,585.56

8,540 feet temporary fence installed to protect existing trees in the rightof-way during construction, including all labor and materials, complete in place.

\$2.67 per Foot

\$ 22,801.80

71 each tree root pruning where construction is to occur within the root zone of existing plant material, including labor and material, complete in place.

\$107.61 per Each

\$ 7,640.31

each tree pruning 1 to 10 inch diameter, including disposal of surplus material, and all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the work.

\$119.13 per Each

\$ 595.65

each tree pruning over 10 inch diameter, including disposal of surplus material, and all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the work.

\$161.48 per Each

\$ 8,396.96

8,585	cubic yards of earth excavation including disposal of surplus
_	material, to the lines and grades shown on the plans, including all
	labor, material and equipment.

\$35.18 Per Cubic Yard (C.Y.)

\$ 302,020.30

3,465 cubic yards of removal and disposal of unsuitable material including disposal, as directed by the Engineer, including all labor, material and equipment.

\$33.67 per C.Y.

\$ 116,666.55

400 cubic yards of undercutting for utilities including disposal and aggregate replacement, as directed by the Engineer, including all labor, material and equipment.

\$34.84 per C.Y.

\$ 13,936.00

2,765 cubic yards of porous granular embankment including all labor and material, complete in place.

\$32.80 per C.Y.

\$ 90,692.00

2,254 cubic yards trench backfill for storm sewer, water main, and services, including all labor and materials, complete in place.

\$43.05 per C.Y.

\$ 97,034.70

10,300 square yards geotechnical fabric for ground stabilization, including all labor and materials, complete in place.

\$1.75 per S.Y.

\$ 18,025.00

17,610 square yards furnishing and placing topsoil four inches (4") in depth, including all labor and material, complete in place.

\$3.94 per S.Y.

\$ 69,383.40

200	cubic foot of exploration trench special, including all excavation, backfilling, all labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$26.68 per Cubic Foot	\$5,336.00
112	units of supplemental watering for use with seeding and sodding. Includes all labor and materials, complete.	
	\$66.87 per Unit	\$ 7,489.44
205	feet of grading and shaping ditches, for reestablishing ditch lines to ensure proper drainage including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$12.98 per foot	\$ 2,660.90
2,115	square yards seeding, special, for restoring disturbed areas, installed on a prepared ground surface, including fertilizer nutrients, all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$4.33 per S.Y.	\$ 9,157.95
15,495	5 square yards sodding, special, for restoring disturbed areas, installed on a prepared ground surface, including fertilizer nutrients, all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$6.01 per S.Y.	\$ 93,124.95
20	each of temporary ditch checks for protection of silt flowing off- site, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$162.23 per each	\$ 3,244.60
1,200	feet perimeter erosion barrier for protection of silt flowing off-site, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$2.62 per Foot	\$ 3,144.00

13,335	square yards sub-base granular material, Type B, four inches (4") thick as a pavement sub-base, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$6.07 per S.Y.	\$ 80,943.45
11,095	square yards hot-mix asphalt base course, four and one half inches (4 ½") thick as a pavement base, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$27.04 per S.Y.	\$ 300,008.80
1,110	gallons bituminous material (prime coat), including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$2.07 per Gailon	\$ 2,297.70
27	tons aggregate (prime coat), including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
•	\$19.25 per Ton	\$ 519.75
1,555	tons of hot-mix asphalt binder course, IL-19.0, N50, for pavement base material, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$97.34 per Ton	\$ 151 , 363.70
1,245	tons hot-mix asphalt surface course, Mix "C", N50, for pavement surface including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$118.97 per Ton	\$ 148,117.65
75	square yards hot-mix asphalt surface removal and constructing butt joint including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$40.76 per S.Y.	\$ 3,057.00

110	square yards of asphalt ramp to transition between reconstructed and existing roadways including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$ 43.89 per S.Y.	\$ 4,827.90
150	square yards of Portland cement concrete pavement, including all labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$86.52 per S.Y.	\$ 12,978.00
12,152	square yards protective coat for all concrete surfaces, including all labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$1.20 per S.Y.	\$ 14,582.40
331	square yards Portland cement concrete driveway pavement six inches (6") thick special, including forms, concrete, aggregate base, labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$50.33 per S.Y.	\$ 16,659.23
150	square yards Portland cement concrete driveway pavement eight inches (8") thick special, including forms, concrete, aggregate base, labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$75.50 per S.Y.	\$ 11,325.00
37,03	0 square feet Portland cement concrete sidewalk, five inches (5") thick special, including aggregate base, forms, concrete, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$4.78 per S.F.	\$ 177,003.40
104	square feet of pre-fabricated detectable warnings, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$45.74 per S.F.	\$ 4,756.96

395	square yards bituminous sidewalk, including aggregate base, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$39.82 per S.Y.	\$ 15,728.90
9,495	square yards pavement removal, including all excavation and disposal, labor and equipment, complete in place.	
	\$12.39 per S.Y.	\$ 117,643.05
3,811	square yards driveway pavement removal, including all excavation and disposal, labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$11.27 per S.Y.	\$ 42,949.97
430	feet combination curb and gutter removal, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$10.43 per Foot	\$ 4,484.90
2,911	square feet of sidewalk removal, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	•
	\$2.31 per S.F.	\$ 6,724.41
1,797	feet of removal of existing culverts, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$10.86 per Foot	\$ 19,515.42
91	feet of storm sewer removal 12", including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$11.06 per Foot	\$ 1,006.46

20	feet, twelve inch (12") pipe culvert, for ditch drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$27.04 per Foot	\$ 540.80
1	each, connection to existing storm sewer, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$1081.50 per Each	\$ 1,081.50
1	each of precast reinforced concrete flared end section 12", including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$878.49 per Each	\$ 878.49
1	each of precast reinforced concrete flared end section 15", including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$1,010.66 per Each	\$ 1,010.66
200	feet, six inch (6") water main quality polyvinyl chloride storm sewer, for yard drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$36.53 per Foot	\$ 7,306.00
887	feet reinforced concrete type 1, storm sewer, twelve inch (12") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$46.73 per Foot	\$ 41,449.51
240	feet reinforced concrete type 1, storm sewer, fifteen inch (15") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$52.32 per Foot	\$ 12,556.80

57	feet reinforced concrete type 1, storm sewer, thirty inch (30") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$90.68 per Foot	\$ 5,168.76
57	feet reinforced concrete type 2 storm sewer, twelve inch (12") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$47.58 per Foot	\$ 2,712.06
116	feet reinforced concrete type 2 storm sewer, fifteen inch (15") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$57.32 per Foot	\$ 6,649.12
229	feet reinforced concrete type 2 storm sewer, eighteen inch (18") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$64.89 per Foot	\$ 14,859.81
59	feet reinforced concrete type 2 storm sewer, thirty inch (30") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$97.34 per Foot	\$ 5,743.06
105	feet ductile iron pipe type 1 storm sewer, twelve inch (12") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$75.95 per Foot	\$ 7,974.75

47	feet ductile iron pipe type 1 storm sewer, fifteen inch (15") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$86.52 per Foot	\$ 4,066. 4 4
413	feet reinforced concrete rubber gasket type 1 storm sewer, twelve inch (12") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$46.82 per Foot	\$ 19,336.66
61	feet reinforced concrete rubber gasket type 1 storm sewer, fifteen inch (15") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$54.08 per Foot	\$ 3,298.88
232	feet reinforced concrete rubber gasket type 1 storm sewer, thirty inch (30") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$91.93 per Foot	\$ 21,327.76
201	feet reinforced concrete rubber gasket type 2 storm sewer, eighteen inch (18") diameter, for pavement drainage, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$65.97 per Foot	\$ 13,259.97
25	feet ductile iron water main six inch (6") diameter to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, fittings, complete in place.	
	\$118.67 per Foot	\$ 2,966.75

50	feet ductile iron water main eight inch (8") diameter to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, fittings, complete in place.	
	\$136.58 per Foot	\$ 6,829.00
1,800	feet of water service to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$30.90 per Foot	\$ 55,620.00
10	feet of fire hydrant extensions (Lombard), which price shall include all labor, material, backfill, equipment, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$770.38 per Foot	\$ 7,703.80
18	feet of fire hydrant extensions (Il. Amer.), which price shall include all labor, material, backfill, equipment, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$824.02 per Foot	\$ 14,832.36
64	each domestic water service boxes to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$150.74 per Bach	\$ 9,647.36
31	each domestic water service boxes in sidewalk to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$230.00 per Bach	\$ 7,130.00
1,156	feet pipe under-drains fabric lined trench four inch (4") diameter, to drain the sub-grade, including all excavation, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$25.63 per Foot	\$ 29,628.28

3 each catch basin, Type A with Type 1 cast iron frame and closed lid, four feet (4') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place. \$2151.06 per Each \$ 6,453.18 6 each catch basin, Type A with Type 3 cast iron frame and grate, four feet (4') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place. \$2263.67 per Each \$ 13,582.02 б each catch basin, Type A with Type 8 cast iron frame and grate, four feet (4') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place. \$2271.15 per Each \$ 13,626.90 9 each catch basin, Type C with Type 3 cast iron frame and grate, two feet (2') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place. \$1344.08 per Each \$ 12,096.72 each catch basin, Type C with Type 3V cast iron frame and grate, 2 two feet (2') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place. \$1344.08 per Each \$ 2,688.16 4 each manhole, Type A with Type 1 cast iron frame and closed lid, four foot (4') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place. \$2252.72 per Each \$ 9,010.88

4	each manhole, Type A with Type 1 cast iron frame and closed lid, five foot (5') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$2930.68 per Each	\$11,722.72
2	each manhole, Type A with Type 1 cast iron frame and closed lid, six foot (6') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
•	\$4275.98 per Each	\$8,551.96
19	each inlets, Type A with Type 3 cast iron frame and grate, two foot (2') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$1227.86 per Each	\$ 23,329.34
8	each inlets, Type A with Type 8 grate, two foot (2') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$1120.35 per Each	\$ 8,962.80
1	each inlets, Type B with Type 3 cast iron frame and grate, three foot (3') diameter, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$1610.31 per Each	\$ 1,610.31
25	feet of sanitary service lines to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$56.30 per Foot	\$ 1,407.50
71	each sanitary sewer service clean out adjust, including all excavation, all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$330.81 per Each	\$ 23,487.51

24	each sanitary sewer service clean out adjust in sidewalk, including all excavation, all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$345.23 per Each	\$ 8,285.52
7	each valve box to be adjusted, including all excavation and disposal, backfilling, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$162.64 per Each	\$ 1,138.48
2	each removing inlets, including all excavation and disposal, backfilling, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$204.32 per Each	\$ 408.64
7,922	feet combination concrete curb and gutter, Type B-6.12, including forms, concrete, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$15.70 per Foot	\$ 124,375.40
5	calendar months engineer's field office, Type A for the project's resident inspector, including all furniture and utilities such as heating, air conditioning, lighting, telephone, copy machine, adding machine, chairs, desks, etc.	
	\$2230.59 per Calendar Month	\$ 11,152,95
1	lump sum traffic control and protection complete as required.	
	\$59,686.90 per Lump Sum	\$ 59,686.90
36	feet preformed plastic pavement marking, Type B, twenty four inch (24") line, to provide stop bars at proposed intersection, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$146.59 per Foot	\$ 5,277.24

51	each sediment control, drainage structure inlet filter cleaning, including all labor and materials.	
	\$74.98 per Each	\$ 3,823.98
51	each sediment control, drainage structure inlet filter, including all labor and materials required to install and remove, complete in place.	
	\$216.75 per Each	\$ 11,054.25
. 60	feet galvanized steel conduit in trench, two inch (2") diameter, for locations where unit duct is not under existing pavement, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$16.58 per Foot	\$ 994.80
95	feet galvanized steel conduit in trench, two and one half inch (2½") diameter, for locations where unit duct is not under existing pavement, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$22.92 per Foot	\$ 2,177.40
379	feet PVC conduit in trench, two and one half inch (2½") diameter, for locations where unit duct is not under existing pavement, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$8.20 per Foot	\$ 3,107.80
300	feet PVC conduit in trench, three inch (3") diameter, for locations where unit duct is not under existing pavement, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	· \$9.84 per Foot	\$ 1,968.00

60	feet galvanized steel conduit pushed, three inch (3") diameter, for locations where no other work is being done in the parkway, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$31.85 per Foot	\$ 1,9 11.00
5	each concrete handhole reinforced concrete with cast iron frame and lid for street lighting cable intersections, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	·
	\$1447.40 per Each	\$ 7,237.00
8,098	feet unit duct, 2/C #4 XLP, 1/C #4 XLP ground and 1" polyethylene raceway for street lighting, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$5.71 per Foot	\$ 46,239.58
650	feet unit duct, 2/C #2 XLP, 1/C #2 XLP ground and 1½" polyethylene raceway for street lighting, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$7.14 per Foot	\$ 4,641.00
523	feet electric cable in conduit (XLP-Type Use) 1/C #4 for service cable, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$4.23 per Foot	\$ 2,212.29
215	feet electric cable in conduit (XLP-Type Use) 1/C #2 for service cable, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$6.49 per Foot	\$ 1,395.35
65	feet electric cable in conduit (XLP-Type Use) 2-1/C #4 for service cable, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$6.49 per Foot	\$ 421.85

215	feet electric cable in conduit (XLP-Type Use) 2-1/C #2 for service cable, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$8.98 per Foot	\$ 1,930.70
388	feet electric cable in conduit (XLP-Type Use) 3-1/C #4 for service cable, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$8.65 per Foot	\$ 3,356.20
285	feet electric cable in conduit (XLP-Type Use) 8-1/C #4 for service cable, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$17.30 per Foot	\$ 4,930.50
7,142	feet trench and backfill for electrical work, including all labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$3.68 per Foot	\$ 26,282.56
25	each concrete light pole, including all grounding systems, labor and materials necessary to complete the work.	
	\$2,439.24 per Each	\$ 60,981.00
25	each luminaire, 100W high pressure sodium lamp, 120V including all labor and materials necessary to complete the work.	
	\$1350.52 per Each	\$ 33,763.00
1	lump sum for pre construction video taping of project area before project begins including all labor and material.	
	\$2,387.32 per Lump Sum	\$ 2,387.32

2500	tons aggregate for temporary access to provide ingress/egress to vehicles over temporary grade changes created during construction, including all labor and materials necessary to complete the work.	
	\$10.14 per Ton	\$ 25,350.00
55	feet of removal and reinstallation of fence that conflicts with structures, including all labor and materials to complete the work.	
	\$51.92 per Foot	\$ 2,855.60
2,472	square yards bituminous driveway replacement nine inches (9") thick, including forms, bituminous, aggregate base, labor and material, complete in place.	
	\$42.94 per S.Y.	\$ 106,147.68
50	units dust control watering in order to control dust during construction operations for the benefit of residents and workers, including all labor and materials to complete the work.	
	\$105.86 per Unit	\$ 5,293.00
1	lump sum mailbox relocation, for the relocation of mailboxes during the construction, including all labor and materials.	
	\$9810.00 Lump Sum	\$ 9,810.00
23	each adjusting drainage utility structures, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$429.44 per Each	\$ 9,877.12
3	each reconstructing drainage utility structures, including all excavation and disposal, labor and materials, complete in place.	
	\$1320.78 per Each	\$ 3,962.34

Dated: 10/1/08

131	each for trees installed per the Village's tree planting progr including labor and materials, complete in place.	am	
	\$300.00 per Each		\$ 39,300.00
	TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST ENGINEERING (including Design Engineering Services, Material Testing Services, Soil Borings and Resident		\$ 3,087,443.45
	Engineering Services) Accrued Interest Reserve Cost of making, levying and collecting the assessment and a lawful expenses attending the same as provided by law.		\$ 482,508.68
		ail	\$ 243,405.82
			\$ 243,405.82
Engin Princi	en K. Wegner, P.E. eering Resource Associates, Inc. pal ge County, Illinois	GRAND TOTAL	\$4,056,763 <i>.7</i> *
Dated	:		
Steph Engir Princi	hereby certify that, in my opinion, the above estimate does ovements proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the lawful expenses attending the important of the proposed and the proposed attending the proposed attending the proposed attending the proposed attending to the proposed attending the proposed attending to the proposed attending the proposed attending to the proposed attending the proposed attending the proposed attending to the proposed attending to the proposed attending to the proposed attending to the proposed attending the proposed attending to the proposed attending to the proposed attending the proposed attending to the proposed attending the proposed attending to the propos	not exceed the probab provement.	le cost of the